(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

12

6. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)

During the seven month period ended December 31, 2011, the Company granted 2,700,000 stock options with a fair

value of $10,894,938, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  Share-based payment charges for

the seven months ended December 31, 2011 totaled $7,475,071.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model calculations:

September 30,

2012

December 31,

2011

Expected life of options 4 years 4 years
Risk-free interest rate 1.32% 1.77%

Annualized volatility 67.68% 71.80%
Dividend rate 0.00% 0.00%
Exercise price $3.26 $7.87

The expected volatility used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model is based on the historical volatility of the

Company’s shares.

Share-based payment charges for the three months ended September 30, 2012 of $4,233,754 (August 31, 2011 -

$5,777,367) were allocated as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2012

Before

allocation of

share-based

payment

charges

Share-based

payment

charges

After allocation

of share-based

payment

charges

Exploration and evaluation assets  $ 185,821,405  $   224,160   $186,045,565

Consulting fees   434,922   1,428,739   1,863,661

Investor relations expense   100,488   124,238   224,726

Wages and benefits   1,709,140   2,456,617   4,165,757

   $   4,233,754

Share-based payment charges for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 of $7,198,927 (August 31, 2011 -

$6,289,235) were allocated as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

Before

allocation of

share-based

payment

charges

Share-based

payment

charges

After allocation

of share-based

payment

charges

Exploration and evaluation assets  $ 185,747,428  $  298,137  $ 186,045,565

Consulting fees 890,301   1,428,739   2,319,040

Investor relations expense 280,994   125,718   406,712

Professional fees 447,445   395   447,840

Wages and benefits 5,013,122   5,345,938   10,359,060

   $ 7,198,927

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and August 31, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

13

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the nine month periods ended September 30, 2012 and August 31, 2011, the Company entered into the

following transactions with related parties:

Management compensation

Key management includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling